the dynamically hedged variable annuity guarantee liabilities. It assumes that the hedge assets are based on the actual
position at the period end, and that equity hedges in the dynamic program are rebalanced at 5% intervals. In addition, we
assume that the macro hedge assets are rebalanced in line with market changes.

It is also important to note that these estimates are illustrative, and that the hedging program may underperform these
estimates, particularly during periods of high realized volatility and/or periods where both interest rates and equity market
movements are unfavourable.

The Standards of Practice for the valuation of insurance contract liabilities and guidance published by the CIA constrain the
investment return assumptions for public equities and certain alternative long-duration assets (“ALDA”) assets based on
historical return benchmarks for public equities. The potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders does not take
into account possible changes to investment return assumptions resulting from the impact of declines in public equity market
values on these historical return benchmarks.

Potential immediate impact on net income attributed to shareholders arising from changes to public equity
returns(1),(2),(3)

As at March 31, 2017
($ millions) -30% -20% -10% 10% 20% 30%

Underlying sensitivity to net income attributed to
shareholders(4)

Variable annuity guarantees $ (4,610) $ (2,770) $ (1,210) $ 900 $ 1,540 $ 1,930

Asset based fees  (420)  (280)  (140)  140  280  420

General fund equity investments(5)  (900)  (580)  (260)  260  520  780

Total underlying sensitivity before hedging   (5,930)  (3,630)  (1,610)  1,300  2,340  3,130

Impact of macro and dynamic hedge assets(6)  3,720  2,220  960  (850)  (1,480)  (1,900)

Net potential impact on net income after impact of hedging $ (2,210) $ (1,410) $ (650) $ 450 $ 860 $ 1,230

As at December 31, 2016

($ millions) -30% -20% -10% 10% 20% 30%

Underlying sensitivity to net income attributed to
shareholders(4)

Variable annuity guarantees $ (4,830) $ (2,920) $ (1,290) $ 1,000 $ 1,690 $ 2,170

Asset based fees  (410)  (280)  (140)  140  280  410

General fund equity investments(5)  (910)  (590)  (270)  240  490  750

Total underlying sensitivity before hedging  (6,150)  (3,790)  (1,700)  1,380  2,460  3,330

Impact of macro and dynamic hedge assets(6)  4,050  2,440  1,060  (910)  (1,610)  (2,160)

Net potential impact on net income after impact of hedging $ (2,100) $ (1,350) $ (640) $ 470 $ 850 $ 1,170

(1) See “Caution related to sensitivities” above.
(2) The tables above show the potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders resulting from an immediate 10, 20 and 30 % change in market values of publicly

traded equities followed by a return to the expected level of growth assumed in the valuation of policy liabilities.
(3) Please refer to section F2 “Sensitivity of policy liabilities to updates and assumptions” for more information on the level of growth assumed and on the net income

sensitivity to changes in these long-term assumptions.
(4) Defined as earnings sensitivity to a change in public equity markets including settlements on reinsurance contracts, but before the offset of hedge assets or other risk

[…]

(3) The amount of gain or loss that can be realized on AFS fixed income assets held in the surplus segment will depend on the aggregate amount of unrealized gain or loss.
(4) Sensitivities are based on projected asset and liability cash flows at the beginning of the quarter adjusted for the estimated impact of new business, investment markets

and asset trading during the quarter. Any true-up to these estimates, as a result of the final asset and liability cash flows to be used in the next quarter’s projection, are
reflected in the next quarter’s sensitivities. Impact of realizing fair value changes in AFS fixed income assets is as of the end of the quarter.

(5) The impact on MLI’s MCCSR ratio includes both the impact of lower earnings on available capital as well as the increase in required capital that results from a decline in
interest rates.

The following table shows the potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders resulting from a change in corporate
spreads and swap spreads over government bond rates for all maturities across all markets with a floor of zero on the total
interest rate, relative to the spreads assumed in the valuation of policy liabilities.

Potential impact on net income attributed to shareholders arising from changes to corporate spreads and swap
spreads(1),(2),(3)

As at
($ millions) March 31, 2017 December 31, 2016
Corporate spreads(4)
   Increase 50 basis points $ 800  $ 700
   Decrease 50 basis points   (800)   (800)
Swap spreads
   Increase 20 basis points  $ (400)  $ (500)
   Decrease 20 basis points  400   500

(1) See “Caution related to sensitivities” above.
(2) The impact on net income attributed to shareholders assumes no gains or losses are realized on our AFS fixed income assets held in the surplus segment and excludes

the impact arising from changes in off-balance sheet bond fund value arising from changes in credit spreads. The participating policy funds are largely self-supporting
and generate no material impact on net income attributed to shareholders as a result of changes in corporate and swap spreads.

(3) Sensitivities are based on projected asset and liability cash flows at the beginning of the quarter adjusted for the estimated impact of new business, investment markets